Senior Leadership Council By-Laws Cameron Park C.S.D.

Article I. Name

The name of this organization shall be the Senior Leadership Council, hereinafter referred to as the SLC.

Article II. Mission Statement

To enhance the quality of life for Cameron Park senior residents through responsible leadership and by advocating for relevant programs, services and facilities.

Article III. Objectives

- 1. Advise and support Cameron Park Community Services District recreation staff on programs, services and activities that meet the needs of senior residents.
- 2. Maintain an environment free from discriminatory behavior due to race, color, religion, sex, age, gender, physical handicap or national origin.

Article IV. Membership

- 1. Membership in the SLC shall be open to any individual 50 years of age or older who resides within the Cameron Park Community Services district.
- 2. There shall be no membership fees or dues.
- 3. Copies of these By-Laws will be readily available to all members/participants.

Article V. Meetings

- 1. The SLC shall meet monthly on the fourth Wednesday of the month at 10 A.M.
- 2. All meetings shall be open to the Cameron Park senior community.
- 3. Meetings will be held at the Cameron Park Community Services District main campus.

Article VI. Officers and Duties

- 1. The three elected officers of the SLC shall be President, Secretary, Treasurer. These officers shall be residents of Cameron Park and will be elected for a one-year term.
 - A. The **President** shall preside at all meetings of the SLC.
 - B. The **Secretary** shall prepare meetings minutes, keep a copy of the current By-Laws, handle correspondence.

3/28/18 page 1 of 2

- C. The **Treasurer** shall be the liaison with the District Recreation staff regarding the budget for senior activities. The Treasurer shall present a current financial report of the CSD senior budget at each monthly meeting
- 2. The outgoing Secretary and Treasurer shall deliver to his or her successor all official records within 15 days after the change of administration.

Article VII, Elections

- 1. Members wishing to hold office will present their name and desired position to the committee during the October meeting. All eligible names presented will be included on the ballot.
- 2. Nominees must have been an active SLC member for six months before being eligible for office.
- 3. The Secretary shall be responsible for the preparation of the ballot.
- 4. The election of officers shall be conducted during the November meeting and shall be by secret ballot.
- 5. A simple majority of the ballots cast shall elect.

Article VIII. Parliamentary Authority

Committee meetings will be conducted in accordance with the current edition of Roberts' Rules of Order.

Article IX. Amendments

Notice of proposed By-Law changes must be submitted and agreed upon by a majority vote in the monthly meeting just prior to the general meeting at which the amendments are to be presented for approval.

These By-Laws may be amended by a simple majority vote of members present at the time.

SLC President	Date
SLC Secretary	——————————————————————————————————————
SLC Treasurer	——————————————————————————————————————

3/28/18 page 2 of 2